STATE OF NEVADA



DWAYNE MCCLINTON Director

MATTHEW BROWN Deputy Director

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF ENERGY 600 E. William Street, Suite 200 | Carson City, NV 89701 energy.nv.gov | (775) 687-7189

MEMORANDUM

DATE:	November 15, 2024
TO:	Public
FROM:	Dwayne McClinton, Director DM Matthew Brown, Deputy Director MDB Rachelle Bokhove-Doubinkine, Energy Program Manager RBD
SUBJECT:	Guidance on Section 3 and Section 4 of the Appliance Standard Regulation 168-22

This memo serves to provide clarification on Section 3 and Section 4 of the Nevada Appliance Standard R168-22 regarding compliance requirements for appliances sold or installed within the state.

According to Section 3 of the Appliance Standard According <u>R168-22</u>, a certification submitted by the manufacturer of a regulated appliance pursuant to NRS 701.774 must be in such form as the Director prescribes.

According to Section 4 of the Appliance Standard <u>R168-22</u>, a manufacturer may use any existing mark, label or tag which connotes compliance with the standards of energy efficiency adopted pursuant to NRS 701.768 and 701.770 to comply with the requirements of subsection 5 of NRS 701.774.

Any appliance that is **ENERGY STAR certified** is deemed to be in compliance with the State's regulations. The ENERGY STAR certification serves as sufficient proof that the appliance meets the necessary energy efficiency standards mandated under Nevada's Appliance Standard R168-22, Section 3 and Section 4.

Key Points:

- No Further Testing or Certification Required: For appliances with ENERGY STAR certification, no additional state-specific testing or certification processes are necessary to meet Section 3's requirements.
- **Compliance Labelling:** Appliances that have earned the ENERGY STAR label are considered compliant with Section 4 of R168-22.
- **Scope of Appliances:** This clarification applies to all categories of appliances covered under the adopted standard R168-22, as long as they carry the ENERGY STAR label.

Please ensure that all appliances sold, leased, installed, or marketed in Nevada comply with this requirement in this regulation. Any questions regarding compliance should be directed to info@energy.nv.gov.